

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIAN H. MCLANE

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent.

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Docket No. 020317-13 L

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE UDC DAVID A.  
CLARKE SCHOOL OF LAW TAX CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

Professor Jacqueline Lainez Flanagan  
Director, UDC DCSL Tax Clinic  
4340 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 274-7300  
jacqueline.lainez@udc.edu  
T.C. Bar No. LJ1026

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.  
Of Counsel  
255 W. 23rd Street #4AW  
New York, New York 10011  
(646) 230-1776  
carltonsmth@aol.com  
T.C. Bar No. SC0544

Assisted by UDC DCSL Student Attorney Roxy Araghi (Class of 2019)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Recommended Holding.....	8
II. The <u>Greene-Thapedi</u> Decision is Inconsistent With the Remedial Purpose That the Legislature Intended Section 6330 to Serve Because it Leaves an Essential Issue in a Collection Review Proceeding Unaddressed.....	10
III. <u>Greene-Thapedi</u> Does Not Impair This Court’s Jurisdiction to Determine an Overpayment Where, Pursuant to Section 6330(c)(2)(B), a Taxpayer is Entitled to Challenge the Existence or Amount of the Underlying Tax Liability.....	14
A. This Case is Properly Before the Court Because All Requirements to Vest This Court With Jurisdiction Under Section 6330 Have Been Met.....	14
B. The “Determination” Which the Tax Court has Jurisdiction to Review Under Section 6330(d) is Not Limited to a Collection Notice and Instead Extends to Every Issue Properly Within the Collection Due Process Hearing. ....	17
C. This Case Can be Distinguished From <u>Greene-Thapedi</u> Because it Presents a Challenge Under 6330(c)(2)(B) to the Underlying Deficiency in Tax After the Taxpayer Did Not Receive a Notice of Deficiency.....	18
IV. An Explicit Statement of Overpayment Jurisdiction is Not Necessary for This Court to Exercise its Authority to Determine That a Taxpayer Has Paid More Tax Than Was Owed. ....	21
A. Historically, the Tax Court’s Predecessor, the Board of Tax Appeals, Assumed Overpayment Jurisdiction Pursuant to the Language of The Revenue Act of 1924. ....	21

B. The Tax Court Exercises Overpayment Jurisdiction in Proceedings Brought Pursuant to Section 6015 Absent an Explicit Grant of Such Authority in the Statute. ....24

C. Although the Language of Section 6330 Does Not Explicitly Grant the Tax Court Jurisdiction to Determine an Overpayment in a Collection Review Proceeding, This Court’s Jurisdiction to Find an Overpayment Under Section 6512(b)(1) is not Limited to Deficiency Proceedings.....28

**CONCLUSION**.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Barry v. Commissioner</u> , 1 B.T.A. 156 (1924) .....	24
<u>Borenstein v. Commissioner</u> , 149 T.C. No. 10 (2017) .....	32
<u>Charlotte’s Office Boutique, Inc. v. Commissioner</u> , 425 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 17
<u>Charlotte's Office Boutique, Inc. v. Commissioner</u> , 121 T.C. 89 (2003) .....	16
<u>Commissioner v. Lundy</u> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	33, 34
<u>Commissioner v. Sunnen</u> , 333 U.S. 591, 68 S. Ct. 715 (1948) .....	12
<u>Corson v. Commissioner</u> , 114 T.C. 364 (2000) .....	31
<u>Davis v. Commissioner</u> , 115 T.C. 35 (2000) .....	9
<u>Dorl v. Commissioner</u> , 57 T.C. 720, (1972), <u>aff’d</u> , 507 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	9
<u>Downing v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Memo. 2007-291 .....	28
<u>Goza v. Commissioner</u> , 114 T.C. 176 (2000) .....	9, 14
<u>Greene-Thapedi v. Commissioner</u> , 126 T.C. 1 (2006) .. 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 26, 27, 31	
<u>Hannan v. Commissioner</u> , 52 T.C. 787 (1969) .....	16
<u>Hickory Spinning Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 1 B.T.A. 409 (1925) .....	25
<u>Katz v. Commissioner</u> , 115 T.C. 329 (2000) .....	10
<u>Krishnan v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Memo 2016-83 (2016) .....	21
<u>LTV Corp. v. Commissioner</u> , 64 T.C. 589 (1975) .....	15, 17
<u>Magee v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Memo. 2005-263 .....	28
<u>Maritime Sec. Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 2 B.T.A. 188 (1925) .....	25
<u>Montgomery v. Commissioner</u> , 122 T.C. 1 (2004) .....	11, 14
<u>Moore v. Commissioner</u> , 114 T.C. 171 (2000) .....	14
<u>Naftel v. Commissioner</u> , 85 T.C. 527 (1985) .....	15
<u>Ordlock v. Commissioner</u> , 126 T.C. 47 (2006) .....	27
<u>Peck v. Commissioner</u> , T.C. Summary Opinion 2016-45 .....	33
<u>Research Corp. v. Commissioner</u> , 138 T.C. 192 (2012) .....	20
<u>Sego v. Commissioner</u> , 114 T.C. 604 (2000). .....	18, 21
<u>Suarez v. Commissioner</u> , 58 T.C. 792 (1972) .....	16
<u>Vigon v. Commissioner</u> , 149 T.C. No. 4 (2017) .....	8, 19
<u>Walker-Crim Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 1 B.T.A. 599 (1925) .....	25
<u>Washington v. Commissioner</u> , 120 T.C. 126 (2003) .....	21
<u>Washington v. Commissioner</u> , 120 T.C. 137 (2003) .....	11
<u>Wright v. Commissioner</u> , 571 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 6015(g). ..... 27, 31  
26 U.S.C. § 6214.....19  
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)(i). .....28  
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B) .....19  
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3).....18  
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1).....19  
26 U.S.C. § 6404(h)(2)(B) .....31  
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b)(3)(B) .....33  
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b) .....20  
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b)(1).....32  
26 U.S.C. § 6512(b)(3)(A) .....32  
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1).....10

**Other Authorities**

Peter A. Lowy, Thoughts on Practicalities Of the CDP Process, 107 Tax Notes 783  
(May 9, 2005).....12  
Revenue Act of 1926, 69 P.L. 20, 44 Stat. 9, 69 Cong. Ch. 27 .....25  
Revenue Revision, 1925, Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means  
House of Representatives (1925 Hearings), 69th Cong. iii-iv (1925).....23  
S. Rept. 105-174, 1998-3 C.B. 537.....10
